

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR DECEMBER 7, 2022
No. 22-5069
(Consolidated with 22-7030, 22-7031)

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

JAMES BLASSINGAME AND SIDNEY HEMBY,

Appellees,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP,

Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia

**REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT
DONALD J. TRUMP**

David A. Warrington
Jonathan M. Shaw
Gary M. Lawkowski
DHILLON LAW GROUP, INC.
2121 Eisenhower Avenue, Suite 402
Alexandria, Virginia 22314
Tel: (703) 574-1206
Fax: (415) 520-6593
dwarrington@dhillonlaw.com
jshaw@dhillonlaw.com
glawkowski@dhillonlaw.com

Jesse R. Binnall
Counsel of Record
Molly McCann
BINNALL LAW GROUP, PLLC
717 King Street, Suite 200
Alexandria, Virginia 22314
Tel: (703) 888-1943
Fax: (703) 888-1930
jesse@binnall.com
molly@binnall.com

COUNSEL FOR PRESIDENT DONALD J. TRUMP

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Appellees cannot show that President Trump’s speech on a matter of public concern is beyond the outer perimeter of his presidential immunity.....	3
a. The Appellees’ reliance on <i>Clinton</i> is an attempt at a legal sleight of hand.....	6
b. The Appellees continue to argue the same functional immunity espoused by the dissent in <i>Fitzgerald</i>	10
II. President Trump’s formulation would not create boundless immunity.....	15
CONCLUSION	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997)	3, 6, 7, 8, 9, 13, 14, 15, 16
* <i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982)	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17
<i>Pierson v. Ray</i> , 386 U.S. 547 (1967)	1
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018)	3
<i>Trump v. Mazars USA, LLP</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2019 (2020)	8, 9
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Association</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	7

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION

U.S. CONST. amend. I	2, 3
----------------------------	------

OTHER AUTHORITY

Katherine Shaw, <i>Beyond the Bully Pulpit: Presidential Speech in the Courts</i> , 96 Tex. L. Rev. 71 (2017).....	3
